

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

H.K.V.,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO.:19-7738

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, and
The GUARDIAN AD LITEM
PROGRAM,

Respondents.

/

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SECOND DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA

**FLORIDA GUARDIAN AD LITEM PROGRAM'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Thomasina F. Moore, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 57990
Statewide Director of Appeals
thomasina.moore@gal.fl.gov
Dennis W. Moore, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 273340
General Counsel
dennis.moore@gal.fl.gov
Sara Elizabeth Goldfarb, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 116559
Senior Attorney, Appellate Division
sara.goldfarb@gal.fl.gov
appellate.e-service@gal.fl.gov
Statewide Guardian ad Litem Office
P.O. Box 10628
Tallahassee, FL 32302
Telephone: (850) 922-7213
Attorneys for the Guardian ad Litem

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
JURISDICTION.....	i
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE JURISDICTION BECAUSE THIS CASE PRESENTS NEITHER A QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW NOR A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	5
A. The Petitioner has not established a basis for this Court's jurisdiction over the order under review.	6
B. Florida's statute of repose bars collateral attacks more than one year after judgment:.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>De Saussure v. Gaillard</i> , 127 U.S. 216, 8 S. Ct. 1053 (U.S. 1888)	11
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387, 105 S. Ct. 830 (1985).....	6
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728, 68 S. Ct. 1256 (1948).....	12
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n. v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380, 106 S. Ct. 1904 (1986).....	6
<i>J. E. Riley Inv. Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 311 U.S. 55, 61 S. Ct. 95 (1940).....	15
<i>J.B. v. Fla. Dep't of Children & Families</i> , 170 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 2015)	8, 11, 13
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153 (1981).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cty. Children's Servs. Ag.</i> , 458 U.S. 502, 102 S. Ct. 3231 (1982).....	7, 14
<i>M.E.K. v. R.L.K.</i> , 921 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	11
<i>Milwaukee Electric Ry. & Light Co. v. Wisconsin ex rel. Milwaukee</i> , 252 U.S. 100, 40 S. Ct. 306 (1920).....	12
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 70, 75 S. Ct. 614 (1955).....	7
<i>S.M. v. Fla. Dep't of Children & Families</i> , 202 So. 3d 769 (Fla. 2016)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S. Ct. 1770 (1993).....	14
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78, 104 S. Ct. 378 (1983).....	12

<i>Yakus v. United States,</i> 321 U.S. 414, 88 L. Ed. 834, 64 S. Ct. 660 (1944).....	14
--	----

STATUTES

FLA. STAT. § 39.001(1)(h) (2019).....	8
FLA. STAT. § 39.0136(1) (2019).....	8
FLA. STAT. § 39.621(1) (2019).....	8
FLA. STAT. § 63.182(1) (2019).....	13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	i
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	i

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(3)	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.141	10
Fla. R. App. P. 9.141(d).....	1, 5
